
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 

      
   9 October 2012 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Wednesday, 17 October 2012 
beginning at 

11:30 am 
in 

Room 4B, Civic Offices, Leigh Road, Eastleigh 

 
TO: Councillors Craig and Cross 
 County Councillors Broadhurst, Davidovitz and Kyrle 
 Mr Jackson & Mrs Sutton, Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust 
 Parish Councillors Mrs Andrewes and McCormick 
 Diccon Bright, Area Co-ordinator  
 Tom de Witt, County Arts and Museums Service  
 Janet Owen, County Arts and Museums Service  
 Sue Wright, County Arts and Museums Service 
  
  
 
 Staff Contact: Julia Roy, Democratic Services Officer  

Tel: 023 8068 8133;  
Email: julia.roy@eastleigh.gov.uk  

   
 

RICHARD WARD 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Apologies     
 
2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
3. Curator's Report    (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
4. Schools Service Review    (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

Civic Offices, Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 



 

 

5. Budgets 2012/13 and Initial Proposal for 2013/14    (Pages 17 - 18) 
 
6. Redevelopment Project at Bursledon Windmill    (Pages 19 - 26) 
 
7. A New Trust for Arts, Museums and Heritage in the Hampshire-Solent Area  

(Pages 27 - 32) 
 
8. Date and Venue of Next Meeting     
 
 
 



BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 May 2012  (10:00 am – 11:30 am) 
 

The meeting was held at Bursledon Windmill 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council - Councillor Cross  
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors A Broadhurst and 
Davidovitz  
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council – Councillors Mrs Andrewes and 
McCormick (until 10.45 am) 
 

 James Brigden - County  Arts & Museums Service
 Tom de Witt - County Arts and Museums Service
 Sue Wright - County Arts and Museums Service
 Mrs Sutton - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust  
 Diccon Bright - Local Area Co-ordinator 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Craig, County 
Councillor Kyrle, Mr Jackson (Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust) and 
Janet Owen (County Arts and Museums Service) 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED –  

 
That Councillor Cross be appointed Chairman of the Committee for the year 
2012-13. 

 
2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
 RESOLVED –  

 
That County Councillor Broadhurst be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the year 2012-13. 
 
County Councillor Broadhurst chaired the meeting on this occasion. 

 
3. MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 were agreed as a 

correct record. 
 

 

Agenda Item 2

1



4. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Curator introduced a report which provided an update on activities and 

events at the Windmill since the beginning of 2012. 
 
Phase 1 of the Arts and Museums Review had been implemented in July 
2011.  New staff and volunteers had been introduced at the Windmill and a 
Community Partnership had been launched to engage the local community 
more widely in the future operational working of the site.  The Area Curator 
thanked the Visitor Services Assistant and his team for their hard work and 
enthusiasm and for their work with the Learning and Community 
Engagement (LCE) Team. 
 
The Windmill had continued to open on Sundays, with opening for other 
events and booked groups by appointment throughout the year.  New 
interpretation had been introduced during March 2012, including a new 
introductory audio visual display and a 360 virtual degree tour of the 
Windmill, researched by the Collections Team, to enable all visitors, 
including those with limited mobility, to see the inner workings of the mill.  
The film would also be used as a training tool for familiarisation with the 
working of the Windmill. 
 
Towards the end of 2011, it had been established that the windshaft 
required replacement and consequently the staff could not continue to 
[...]
Area Curator introduced the Service Plan 2012-2013 for the Windmill.  

The plan supported both the County and Borough Councils’ corporate 
priorities and the Arts and Museum Service’s objectives.   
 
The Plan comprised the following key areas: 
 
• Providing a welcoming and well maintained Windmill and site 
• Hosting special temporary exhibitions and related events 
• Caring for collections and providing specialist knowledge and advice 
• Inspiring learning and community engagement 
• Marketing and management. 
 
The Committee noted that Key Activity 1.2 (Develop public access to the 
Windmill through the development of a new sustainable community 
partnership model) was of particular importance, reflecting the work 
undertaken to set up the partnership and the need to realise the vision for 
the future of the site.  The partnership had expressed interest in developing 
a local temporary exhibition space for community groups at its meeting in 

5



November 2011 and this need was also contained within the Plan as Key 
Activity 2.1. 
 
It was AGREED –  
 
That the Service Plan 2012-2013 be noted. 

 
8. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on 17 October 2012 at 

11.30 am at the Civic Offices.   
 
M4935 

6



 

 1

Curators Report – Bursledon Windmill 
Joint Management Committee Meeting – 17 October 2012 

(Covering period June – September 2012) 
 

1. Providing a welcoming and well maintained Windmill  
 
On 19 August, a significant 
milestone was reached for 
Bursledon Windmill. This 
was The  Bursledon Bake 
Off – the first time since the 
original restoration of the 
windmill that food actually 
prepared and cooked on the 
premises has been enjoyed 
by visitors to the site. This a 
major step which reinforces 
the link between the 
preserved buildings and 
their original purpose at the 
heart of the local community 
as an centre for agriculture 
and food production. 

 
 

The event was centred around the traditional, 
wood-fired Pizza oven which was built over 
several months by the team of volunteers under 
the supervision of James Brigden, Visitor 
Services Assistant at the site and Volunteer Co-
ordinator for South East Hampshire. 
 
The response from visitors to this event was 
incredibly positive – with comments such as “this 
is the best Pizza I have ever tasted”.  Visitors of 
all ages were able to 
make their own  
Pizza and take it to 
the oven for firing,  
before sitting in the 
beautiful grounds  
with a cold drink to 
enjoy their pizzas. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

7



 

 2

This event was made possible by the support and organisational skill of the Learning and 
Community Engagement Team, who prepared the ingredients and oversaw the safe 
preparation of food on site as well as helping promote and organise the event. It was a 
challenging activity, with facilities at the mill being so limited it was pushing the boundaries of 
what is possible at present. But the life that it brought to the site was astonishing and an 
indication of what could be possible. Most of all, it demonstrated a clear appetite from the 
community  to engage with the Windmill in this way. 
 
This theme of broadening the scope of activities at the Windmill will be continued by the 
forthcoming and spectacular event, “A Curious Christmas Circus”, on the evening of 6th 
December. This magical and fantastic event will feature live circus performers, storytellers 
and magical characters to lead the audience on a truly magical journey. This outdoor 
theatrical performance has been created and led by Annabel Cook, Area Manager for South 
East Hampshire, who brings great expertise and experience in the creative and performing 
arts which is essential in order to transform a challenging site such as this in this way. 
 
Alongside the ongoing restoration of the Windmill, which aims to return this iconic structure to 
full working order, this new way of interpreting the site has the potential to open up the site to  
new and diverse audiences and to inspire people in all sorts of ways above and beyond the 
central core of a working windmill. 

  
 

Visitor figures 11/12   
 

Although the visitor figures are lower than previous years, this is to be expected while the Mill 
is not working and the sails are removed. Despite this, there are some relatively good 
attendances at certain times and the strong events programme will place the Mill in a good 
position to return to strong numbers when repairs are completed after the planned restoration. 
 

 
 April May June July Aug Sept Oct. Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar  

 
Total 

Bursledon  
2009 –2010 
 

520 509 192 425 720 390 425 242 214 237 264 396 4534 

Bursledon  
2010 –2011 
 

660 612 558 461 801 386 542 327 88 262 473 386 5556 

Bursledon 
2011–2012 
 

581 645 389 435 408 244 261 258 86 159 227 173 3866 

Bursledon 
2012 –2013 

385 285 227 251 332        1480 
to 

date 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

 3

2. Caring for the Windmill, promoting access to collections and providing specialist  
 knowledge and advice 
 
2.1 Caring for the windmill 
 Throughout this period, the preparation work for the restoration funding bid has been 

progressing. Alongside this, Hampshire County Council historic buildings architects have 
been pursuing resources required by the planned restoration so that as and when funding 
becomes available, the restoration is in a position to commence. 

 
 Preparations are being made for a review of the collections and displays at the Windmill that 

will take place in October. The Collections Team will check on the condition of all objects and 
the environment in which they are displayed. All environmental controls will be reviewed. 

 
2.2  Promoting access and providing specialist knowledge and advice 
 Over the summer months, the Collections Team supported the delivery of the ‘Mini Beasts’ 

workshop for schools, the Victorian Day and Mill Summer Murders. Victorian ceramics were 
selected fr
[...]
development of this project against an indicative timeline (Appendix 1) and to an 
indicative budget (Appendix 2).  
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The re-development project aims to conserve and repair the windmill through the 
replacement of the windshaft to enable the mill to operate its historic machinery 
and once again become the only working windmill in Hampshire. The new shaft 
will be made in oak to match the original shaft. 
 
The plan will also involve making the operational working of the windmill 
sustainable through further improvements to the infrastructure, the visitor 
facilities and the interpretation of the windmill, covering aspects of the social, 
technological and local history. The interpretation will also be extended beyond 
the windmill to explore the natural environment and local food production. 
 
Further aims are to get more people actively involved in the operational 
management of the windmill through the established community partnership and 
developing the volunteer team.  Increasing accessibility, broadening the visitor 
base through development of the Community Engagement and Learning offer, 
especially for adults, schools and families will complete the extended offer. 
 
 
2. Progress to Date 
 
In order to attract a Heritage grant from Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF), the project 
must address the following criteria: 
 

• help people to learn about their own and others’ heritage (learning); 
and either or both of the following: 

• conserve the UK’s diverse heritage for present and future generations to 
experience and enjoy (conservation); 

Agenda Item 6

19



 

 

• help more people, and a wider range of people, to take an active part in 
and make decisions about heritage (participation). 

 
A pre-application submission to HLF in June ‘12 produced the following feedback 
on the submitted idea. 
 
2.1 Conservation – Your application is based around the conservation and 
repair of the historic windmill.  Stating the historical significa
[...]
 this.  If you can 
however strongly justify this then that is fine.  Having cost certainty would 
strengthen your application.   
 
2.4 Budget – Volunteer time is also down at £5k.  You would need to justify what 
the money is being used for and for how long it would cover the volunteers’ time.   
 
From what I can see, the amount you are requesting is almost being matched by 
another source.  Stating where you plan to get the rest of the money from would 
be useful and also which aspects of the project you would like HLF to fund.  If the 
ship funding is not yet secured, this would weaken your application.  Having a 
correspondent statement a commitment of financial support is the ideal situation 
to be in. I notice you say that there will be a fund raising campaign to support 
restoration works.  You will need to be explicit about which part of the part you 
think this would fund.   
 
 
3. Community Support / Raising Funds 
 
Bursledon Community Partnership met in September and considered the HLF 
feedback, considered the indicative budget and timeframe and discussed plans 
to raise funds for the project. 
 
A Community Support Open Day is planned for 22 November 2012 to generate 
wider interest in the project and to provide a springboard for further community 
support.  Donations are currently strong at the windmill (around £1,500 is 
predicted pre-Christmas in 12/13) and plans are being developed for a public 
fundraising strategy. 
 
 
 
 
 

22



 

 

Current ideas for wider community involvement include: 
 
• Extend the membership of the Community Partnership to include other 
community groups and / or representative of communities served locally . 
• Plan a public fundraising campaign to support the restoration works. 
• Use the Community partnership to develop these proposals, as part of the 
restoration campaign. 
• Encourage members of the Community Partnership to become Windmill 
Champions in their local community settings. 
• Develop the local histo
[...]
ication 10,000
Doris Campbell Foundation application 3,000
Public donations 3,000
Landfill Tax 5,000
Sub Total 2 120,000
Sub Total 3 - Shortfall against £190,000 total 22,000
Total Income (1+2+3) 190,000
 
Expenditure 
Capital Works 
Conservation and Repair 68,000
Improved Visitor Facilities 25,000
Professional fees 22,000
Sub Total 4 115,000
Activity Costs 
Training, equipment and materials 32,000
Production of activity plan 8,000
Sub Total 5 40,000
Other Costs 
Project Management 5,000
Volunteer Time 5,000
Inflation and Contingency 25,000
Sub Total 6 35,000
Total Expenditure (4+5+6) 190,000
 
 
 
 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

A NEW TRUST FOR ARTS, MUSEUMS AND HERITAGE IN THE 
HAMPSHIRE-SOLENT AREA 

  
What might it look like for Arts and Museums Services in Eastleigh? 

 
Introduction 
 
The Connecting Communities to Excellence Arts and Museums Strategic 
Plan, 2012-15, issued by Hampshire County Council outlined the intention to 
explore the creation of a new charitable company limited by guarantee to 
deliver arts, museums and heritage services on behalf of Hampshire County 
Council, Southampton City Council and Winchester City Council. Detailed 
investigation of this proposition is being undertaken at present and this 
briefing note has been prepared to outline how the proposed New Trust might 
look for arts and museums services provided by Hampshire County Council in 
Eastleigh. 
 
All services currently delivered by Hampshire County Council Arts and 
Museums Service will be transferred to the New Trust. These include the 
delivery and development of services at Eastleigh Museum and Bursledon 
Windmill, as well as arts and museums engagement programmes taking place 
in the wider community. This transfer will not involve any change to current 
service levels for the public and it is anticipated that frontline staff teams will 
transfer under TUPE1 as per current organisational arrangements. 
 
The New Trust will evolve over a 5-year period to become a strong and 
resilient organisation for the future that will be in the best position to maintain 
and develop arts and museums services in Eastleigh in accordance with local 
need. There will be both short-term and longer-term benefits for the joint 
cultural ambitions of Eastleigh Borough Council, Hampshire County Council, 
Bursledon Parish Council and their wider strategic partners. 
 
This short briefing note summarises these specific service benefits and 
identifies the key issues for consideration regarding the current strategic 
partnerships between Hampshire County Council, Eastleigh Borough Council, 
Bursledon Parish Council and One Community. 
 
The New Trust 
 
The Appendix provides further detail on the proposed New Trust informed by 
the draft Business Case currently in preparation. This Business Case will be 
finalised during the autumn, and it is anticipated that Hampshire County 
Council, Southampton City Council and Winchester City Council will make a 
decision regarding whether to proceed in the December 2012/ January 2013 
period.  
 
If a decision is made to proceed, it is intended that the New Trust will be 
established during 2013/14 and that services would be transferred from 

                                                 
1 TUPE – Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 

Agenda Item 7

27



 2

2014/15 onwards. During 2013/14, Hampshire County Council Arts and 
Museums services will continue to be delivered as per the current 
arrangements.  
 
Potential Benefits  
 
Realised increasingly during the next five years include: 
 
1. Promotion of venues and services via a dedicated website and e-marketing 

strategy designed specifically to meet the needs of a cultural attraction 
business 
 

2. Member of a wider family currently reaching a market of over 850,000 arts, 
museum and heritage lovers per annum that can be encouraged to visit 
other venues in the portfolio – including over 200,000 visitors to SeaCi
[...]
reativity and heritage” 

 
The proposed new Trust1 would be Hampshire’s leading cultural organisation. 
Using the partners’2 vast expertise, enterprise and innovative approach, the 
mission will be to provide outstanding arts and heritage experiences, working 
closely with local communities, businesses, schools and organisations. 

 
A five-year strategy will be developed to deliver the following draft objectives: 

 
• To raise the national and international profile of Hampshire’s arts and 

heritage by promoting its collective national and international importance 
• To celebrate and promote excellence through Hampshire’s innovative 

flagship and community projects 
• To increase and diversify local and regional audiences by enhancing the 

physical and digital offer 
• To embed learning and community engagement across our services by 

creating an inclusive portfolio that supports social and economic objectives 
• To increase access to regional, national and international collections and 

installations 
• To develop creative new approaches to joint working through partnerships 
• To maximise trading opportunities for reinvestment by improving quality of 

offer 
• To attract external investment from public and private funding sources 
• To minimise the impact of reducing local authority subsidies 
 
Key themes of the emerging forward programme include: 
 
• An annual Big Theme Event delivering a festival-style programme of 

flagship and community exhibitions, performance, installations, events and 
digital opportunities 

• State of the art digital technology will drive dynamic marketing, 
resources, community engagement, ticketing and online retail 

• An annual Local Spotlight programme of community-centred exhibitions, 
performance and events delivered in partnership with local stakeholders 

• A programme of ongoing capital re-investment in priority flagship and 
community infrastructure, including a joint collections resource 

                                                 
1 The proposed ‘new Trust’ (to be named) would take the form of a charitable 
company limited by guarantee 
2 Founding partners: Hampshire County Council, Southampton City Council & 
Winchester City Council 

31



Appendix 

 

• New exciting opportunities will be created across schools, adult learning, 
community engagement, family events and creative industries 
 

What would the proposed new Trust look like? 
 
The new Trust will be a charitable company limited by guarantee 
independently governed by a group of trustees primarily from the local 
community and business world.  
 
The Business Case is currently in the final stages of development and it 
assumes that the new Trust will be accorded certain financial and operational 
conditions that will offer the best chance of success. In order to achieve this, 
proposals are being finalised in the following areas: 
 
• The property and collections in the ownership and stewardship of 

Hampshire County Council (HCC), Southampton City Council (SCC) and 
Winchester City Council (WCC) would be provided on long-term lease at 
peppercorn (or similar) rent (property)/ long-term loan (collections) for a 
period that provides a security of tenure appropriate to maximise 
opportunities for the new Trust to succeed in attracting external investment 
from trusts, foundations and other sources 

• HCC, SCC and WCC would create individual grant funding agreements 
with the new Trust for an appropriate period of time to ensure the business 
can find its feet in the early years 

• HCC, SCC and WCC would ensure appropriate funded arrangements are 
in place for providing central support services to the new Trust, including 
property maintenance, finance, HR and IT 

• It is anticipated that staff across the 3 services will transfer into the New 
Trust during late 2013.  

• The forward programme will prioritise realising the benefit of a charitable 
trust model by improving capacity to harness new sources of money for 
re-investment in services. These include activities that increase audiences, 
develop new potential income and grant-aid strands, maximise tax relief 
opportunities and improve the efficient use of resources 

 
The Business Case is being informed by learning from cultural mergers and 
trust organisations elsewhere in the UK, including for example the exit 
strategy arrangements we need to consider if one of the partners makes a 
future decision to withdraw from their funding agreement with the Trust. 
 
What happens next? 
 
HCC, SCC and WCC will make a decision regarding whether to proceed with 
the establishment of a new Trust in December 2012-January 2013. 
 
If a decision is made to proceed, the new Trust would be set up during the 
period February 2013-March 2014. The Business Case project is currently 
scoping the body of work to be undertaken in establishing the proposed new 
Trust and identifying associated costs. 

32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Curator's Report
	4 Schools Service Review
	5 Budgets 2012/13 and Initial Proposal for 2013/14
	6 Redevelopment Project at Bursledon Windmill
	7 A New Trust for Arts, Museums and Heritage in the Hampshire-Solent Area
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


BURSLEDON WINDMILL JOINT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 17 October 2012  (11:35 am – 1:25 pm) 
 

The meeting was held at the Civic Offices, Eastleigh Borough Council 
 
PRESENT: 

 
Representing Eastleigh Borough Council – Councillor Cross   
 
Representing Hampshire County Council – Councillors Broadhurst and Kyrle  
 
Representing Bursledon Parish Council – Councillors Mrs Andrewes and 
McCormick 
 

 Tom de Witt - County Arts and Museums Service
 Tim Kelly - County Arts and Museums Service
 Janet Owen - County Arts and Museums Service
 Mr Jackson - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust
 Mrs Sutton - Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust  
 Diccon Bright - Local Area Co-ordinator (until 1pm) 

 
 
 
1. MINUTES 
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 May 2012 were agreed as a correct 

record.  Parish Councillor McCormick clarified that, of the two Bursledon 
Parish Council representatives present, only he left at 10.45 am. 

 
2. SIGNING OF FINANCIAL RETURNS 2011/12 
 
 The Chairman referred to a letter he had sent to the County Treasurer’s 

Department following his signing of the Annual Return 2012/13.  The 
Chairman had been sent the Return to sign, but Section 2 had been 
incomplete and he had requested confirmation in writing that Section 2, 
Items 1 to 8 had been amended once returned to the County Treasurer’s 
Department. 
 
No such confirmation had been received, however, although the Chairman 
advised that he had received a letter during the week prior to this meeting, 
confirming that the Auditors had accepted the Return.  The Visitor Services 
Manager confirmed that a letter had been sent, which must have gone 
astray.   
 
The Chairman was not satisfied with the way in which the signing of the 
Annual Return had been handled, and asked that the Return be sent to him 
in good time in future, ideally for signing at a meeting of this Committee.    

 



3. CURATOR'S REPORT 
 
 The Area Curator introduced a report detailing activities and events at the 

Windmill between June and September 2012.   
 
A significant milestone had been reached on 19 August with The Bursledon 
Bake Off.  This was the first time since the original restoration of the 
Windmill that food had been prepared and cooked on the premises and 
enjoyed by visitors to the site.  The event centred around the traditional, 
wood-fired pizza oven, built under the supervision of the Visitor Services 
Assistant.  Responses from visitors were very positive and the Committee 
congratulated the staff and volunteers who had taken part.  
 
The theme of broadening the scope of activities at the site was to be 
continued on the evening of 6 December with “A Curious Christmas Circus”, 
an event featuring live circus performers, storytellers and magical 
characters, led by the Area Manager for South East Hampshire. 
 
Visitor figures were lower than previous years, but not unexpected while the 
Mill was not working and the sails had been removed.  The strong events 
programme would place the Mill in a good position to return to strong 
numbers when the repairs were completed after the planned restoration.  
The preparation work for the restoration funding bid had been progressing, 
together with work on a condition check of the collections and displays at 
the Windmill.   
 
Between April and September, the Community Engagement and Learning 
Team had worked with nine school groups on a number of workshops, with 
a total of 244 pupils.  A range of community activities also attracted 619 
people over this period. 
 
Marketing of the Museums Service was continuing, with on-line marketing 
increasing, together with a Facebook page of over 400 “likes” and Twitter 
feed of nearly 550 followers.  The Windmill also had its own Facebook page, 
providing a more local interface.    
 
It was AGREED –  
 
That the report be noted. 

 
4. SCHOOLS SERVICE REVIEW 
 
 The Area Curator introduced a report detailing the findings of the School 

Service Review, which had been undertaken by the Community 
Engagement and Learning (CEL) Team.   
 
The review aimed to look at the use made of the Windmill by its local 
schools and others at the height of the Renaissance funding in 2009/10, 
when CEL was targeted towards schools programmes, and during the 
subsequent transition years. 



 
Figures for schools sessions during 2009 – 2012 were provided, together 
with the schools that had participated, details of types of session delivered 
and an action plan to ensure that a service was continued for regular visitors 
and to re-engage those who had not visited recently.  
 
It was AGREED that the report be noted.  

 
5. BUDGETS 2012/13 AND INITIAL PROPOSAL FOR 2013/14 
 
 The Visitor Services Manager introduced the budget for the Windmill for 

2012/13 and proposals for 2013/14. 
 
Actual figures for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2012/13 for expenditure and income 
were provided and it was proposed that the budget for 2013/14 be rolled 
forward as per the 2012/13 figures.  This involved a contribution of £27,728 
from the Borough Council, £2,672 from Bursledon Parish Council and a total 
of £103,253 from the County Council for both the Windmill and Eastleigh 
Museum for 2013/14.  These figures would be incorporated into each 
authority’s budget setting process. 
 
It was AGREED that the budget for 2012/13 and the initial proposal for 
2013/14 be noted.  

 
6. REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AT BURSLEDON WINDMILL 
 
 The Visitor Services Manager introduced a report providing an update on 

the project to conserve and repair the Windmill through the replacement of 
the windshaft.  This would enable the mill to operate its historic machinery 
and re-establish its position as the only working windmill in Hampshire.  The 
windshaft was to be made from oak to match the original shaft.   
 
The project also involved making the operational working of the Windmill 
sustainable through further improvements to the infrastructure, the visitor 
facilities and the interpretation of the mill, covering aspects of the social 
technological and local history.   
 
It was hoped that a grant from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) could be 
awarded to fund part of the project.  In order to attract such a grant, the 
project had to address criteria concerning learning, conservation 
participation.  The report contained the feedback received to a pre-
application submission to the HLF in June 2012 with regard to these criteria. 
 
The Bursledon Community Partnership had met in September and 
considered this feedback, together with the indicative budget and timeframe, 
contained in appendices to this report.  A Community Support Open Day 
was planned for 22 November to generate wider interest in the project.  
Donations were currently strong at the Windmill and plans were being 
developed for a public fundraising strategy.   
 



It was AGREED that the project be progressed against the indicative 
timeline and budget. 

 
7. A NEW TRUST FOR ARTS, MUSEUMS AND HERITAGE IN THE 

HAMPSHIRE-SOLENT AREA 
 
 The Head of Museums introduced two reports which outlined the proposal to 

create a new Trust for Arts, Museums and Heritage in the Hampshire-Solent 
area, and provided a view of how Arts and Museums services in Eastleigh 
might be delivered under the new proposals. 
 
The new Trust would be Hampshire’s leading cultural organisation and 
would take the form of a charitable company limited by guarantee and 
independently governed by a group of trustees from the local community 
and business world.  The founding partners would be Hampshire County 
Council, Southampton City Council and Winchester City Council.  The 
Trust’s mission would be to provide outstanding arts and heritage 
experiences, working closely with local communities, businesses, schools 
and organisations. 
 
A five-year strategy would be developed, with a number of objectives, 
including raising the national and international profile of Hampshire’s arts 
and heritage, increasing access to regional, national and international 
collections and embedding learning and community engagement across its 
services. 
 
The business case was currently in the final stages of development and 
proposals were being finalised with regard to the provision of long-term 
lease or loan of the properties and collections currently owned by the three 
partner authorities; grant funding agreements, central support services and 
transfer of staff.   
 
It was anticipated that the benefit of a charitable trust model would be to 
improve capacity to harness new sources of money for re-investment in 
services.  These included activities that would increase audiences, develop 
new potential income and grant-aid strands, maximise tax relief 
opportunities and improve the efficient use of resources.  
 
Under the proposal, the delivery and development of services at Bursledon 
Windmill would be transferred to the new Trust.  No change to current 
service levels would take place, although frontline staff would transfer to the 
Trust under TUPE arrangements.  Potential benefits would include 
promotion of services via a dedicated website and e-marketing strategy, 
access to the wider fundraising and income generating opportunities and 
capacity of the new Trust and wider community engagement at all levels of 
activity. 
 
The Head of Museums reported that the three partner authorities would 
decide whether to proceed with the establishment of a new Trust in 
December 2012-January 2013.  With regard to the County Council, the 



Culture, Communities and Rural Affairs Select Committee would discuss the 
proposal on 20 November 2012, and the Executive Member for Culture and 
Recreation would make a decision on 5 December, informed by comments 
from all partners.  If a decision was made to proceed, it was intended that 
the new Trust would be established during 2013/14 and that services would 
be transferred from 2014/5 onwards.   
 
In considering the proposal to set up a new Trust, members of the 
Committee expressed a number of concerns regarding the implications for 
Bursledon Windmill, including: 
 

• In the first five years of the Trust, more rather than less funding would 
be required.  If the three partners were not minded to provide this, the 
Trust could fail; 

 
• Assurance was needed that the budget for the Windmill would have 

funding set aside for the next replacement of the windshaft; 
 

• Trusts could not hold large reserves, and a detailed analysis of the 
financing of such a trust was required, with regard to issues including 
tax exemption and grant aid; 

 
• If staff pensions were transferred to the Trust, this would involve a 

large amount of money in the future. 
 
The Committee considered that the timescale for the submission of 
comments was very short and that both Bursledon, Hamble-le-Rice and 
Hound Local Area Committee (BHH LAC), and Bursledon Parish Council, as 
funding partners for the Windmill, would need to consider the proposal in 
much more detail before a view could be taken.  The Head of Museums 
offered to attend meetings with members of both authorities.  A BHH LAC 
Team meeting was to be held on 25 October, to which the Head of 
Museums would be invited.  Bursledon Parish Council would also liaise with 
her with regard to a meeting.  The Chair of this Committee would then 
respond to the letter that he had received from the Executive Member for 
Culture and Recreation inviting comments on the proposal.  Bursledon 
Parish Council and the Hampshire Buildings Preservation Trust would also 
send their responses to the Executive Member.   

 
8. DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 15 May 

2013 at 10am at the Civic Offices. 
 
M5005 


